

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

ISAAC A., by and through next friend,
A.A.; ZACK B., by and through next
friend, B.B.; LEON C., by and through
next friend, C.C.; SAMUEL D., by and
through next friend, D.D., on behalf of
themselves and those similarly
situated; and THE GEORGIA
ADVOCACY OFFICE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUSSEL CARLSON, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the
Georgia Department of Community
Health; KEVIN TANNER, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of
the Georgia Department of Behavioral
Health and Developmental Disabilities;
CANDICE L. BROCE, in her official
capacity as Commissioner of the
Georgia Department of Human
Services,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00037-AT

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Allege Injury in Fact.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to Defendants’ Conduct	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Manifestly Redressable.....	8
D. Defendants’ Prudential Standing Argument Is Unfounded	11
III. GAO HAS ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING	12
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY ELEVENTH AMENDMENT OR SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	15
V. PLAINTIFFS STATE MEDICAID ACT CLAIMS THAT ARE ENFORCEABLE AGAINST DEFENDANT CARLSON	19
A. 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(10)(A), 1396a(a)(43)(C), and 1396a(a)(8) Are Enforceable Against Defendant Carlson	19
1. Plaintiffs’ claims may proceed against Defendant Carlson.....	19
2. Spending Clause enactments can create rights “secured” against the State	20
3. The Medicaid provisions create enforceable rights via § 1983.....	20
4. Requiring compliance with the Medicaid provisions is not commandeering.....	25
B. Plaintiffs State Claims Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(10)(A), 1396a(a)(43)(C), and 1396a(a)(8) Against Defendant Carlson	28
1. Plaintiffs established their need for the Remedial Services	28

2.	Courts have repeatedly rejected a “screen request” requirement to state a § 1396a(a)(43)(C) claim.....	32
3.	Defendants’ challenge to Plaintiffs’ § 1396a(a)(10) claim merely repeats their previous arguments	34
4.	Defendants’ challenges to Plaintiffs’ § 1396a(a)(8) claims lack merit.....	35
VI.	PLAINTIFFS STATE ADA AND SECTION 504 CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS CARLSON, TANNER, AND BROCE.....	35
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for Reasonable Modification of the Existing Service System Are Sufficient to State a Claim Under the ADA and Section 504	36
B.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations State an <i>Olmstead</i> Claim, Including the Extent to Which They Are Qualified For, Need, and Would Prefer to Receive Services in the Community	38
C.	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Cognizable At-Risk Claim	44
D.	Plaintiffs Properly State a Claim for Disability Discrimination	47
E.	The Requested Relief Is Not a Fundamental Alteration	48
VII.	PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SATISFIES RULE 8	49
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	22
<i>Baughcum v. Jackson</i> , 92 F.4th 1024 (11th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Boyd v. Steckel</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (M.D. Ala. 2010).....	41
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Burban v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 920 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019)	22, 24
<i>C.A. ex rel. P.A. v. Garcia</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 967 (S.D. Iowa 2023).....	2, 34
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Fed. Commc’ns. Comm’n</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Covington v. Gifted Nurses, LLC</i> , No. 1:22-cv-4000-VMC, 2023 WL 5167366 (N.D. Ga. July 19, 2023)	31
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	45, 46, 48

Dep’t of Comm. v. New York
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....10

Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown,
 600 U.S. 551 (2023).....5, 6

Disability Advocs., Inc. v. Paterson,
 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009), *vacated on other grounds*
sub nom. Disability Advocs., Inc. v. New York Coal. for Quality
Assisted Living, Inc., 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....42

Doe 1-13 ex rel. Doe Sr. 1-13 v. Chiles,
 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)4, 21, 22

Doe v. Kidd,
 419 F. App'x 411 (4th Cir. 2011), *reaff’g,* 501 F.3d 348, 356-57
 (4th Cir. 2007).....22

Doe v. Stincer,
 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)14

Does v. Gillespie,
 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)25

Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cos., Inc.,
 797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015)11

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....11, 12

Ex Parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....*passim*

Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.,
 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)44, 45

Fla. Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab.
Servs.,
 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000)18

Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Fla. Nursing Home Ass’n,
 450 U.S. 147 (1981).....18

Focus on the Fam. v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.,
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)8

Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004)39

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....21, 22, 23

Green v. Monsour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985).....16

H.E. ex rel. William v. Horton,
No. 1:15-cv-3792-WSD, 2016 WL 6582682 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 7,
2016)22, 23

Haddad v. Dudek,
784 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2011)..... 48

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023).....*passim*

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....4, 5

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2nd Cir. 2003)15, 36

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022)4

Hunter ex rel. Lynah v. Cook,
No. 1:08-CV-2930-TWT, 2011 WL 4500009 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 27,
2011)45, 46

Hunter ex rel. Lynah v. Medows,
No. 1:08-cv-2930-TWT, 2009 WL 5062451 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 16,
2009)23

Jacobson v. Florida Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (6th Cir. 2010)17

John B. v. Goetz,
626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010)23

Jonathan R. v. Justice,
344 F.R.D. 294 (S.D. W. Va. 2023)45

Katie A. ex rel. Ludin v. Douglas,
481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)2

Kenneth R. ex rel. Tri-Cnty. CAP, Inc. v. Hassan,
293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013)42, 45

Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue,
218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)23

King v. Smith,
392 U.S. 309 (1968).....27

L.C. ex rel. Zimring v. Olmstead,
138 F.3d 893 (11th Cir. 1998), *aff'd in relevant part, vacated in
relevant part on other grounds*, 527 U.S. 581 (1999)39

L.E. ex rel. Cavorley v. Superintendent of Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
55 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2022)48

Lane v. Kitzhaber,
841 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012)43

Lane v. Kitzhaber,
283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012).....43

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118, 125-26 (2014)11

Loggerhead Turtle v. Cnty. Council of Volusia Cnty., Fla.,
148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998)8

Lonergan v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
623 Fed. Appx. 990 (11th Cir. 2015).....15

Long v. Benson,
No. 08-0026, 2008 WL 4571904 (N.D. Fla. 2008)40

Luckey v. Harris,
860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 5, 8

M.H. v. Reese,
No. 1:15-cv-1427-TWT, 2015 WL 7283174 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16,
2015)50

M.J. v. District of Columbia,
401 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....*passim*

M.R. v. Dreyfus,
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)45

Maine v. Thiboutot,
448 U.S. 1 (1980).....20, 27

Makin ex rel. Russel v. Hawaii,
114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999).....45

Martin v. Taft,
222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002)49

McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins,
381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)15

McClendon v. Ga. Dep’t. of Comm. Health,
261 F.2d 1252 (11th Cir. 2001)18

Meza ex rel. Hernandez v. Marstiller,
2023 WL 2648180 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2023) 46

Miller v. King,
449 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2006)15

Miller v. King,
384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004)15

Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber,
328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003)15

Moore ex rel. Moore v. Reese,
637 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2011)9, 10, 32

Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Loc. 355,
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)9

N.B. v. Hamos,
No. 11 C 06866, 2013 WL 6354152 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2013)2, 37, 43

Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)16

Nat’l Fed’n of Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....25

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....*passim*

Oster v. Lightbourne,
No. C 09-4668 CW, 2012 WL 685808 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2012).....45

Parent/Pro. Advoc. League v. City of Springfield, Massachusetts,
934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....14

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)45

Ped. Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dept. of Hum. Servs.,
293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002)23, 24

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....26

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....18

Pinson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
942 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2019)49, 50

Planned P’hood of Kan. v. Andersen,
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)22

Planned P’hood of S. Atl. v. Kerr,
 95 F.4th 152 (4th Cir. 2024)21, 25

Quern v. Jordan,
 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....18

Radaszewski ex rel. Radaszewski v. Maram,
 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004)15, 39, 43

Randolph v. Rodgers,
 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)15

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.,
 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)7

Rodriguez v. City of New York,
 197 F.3d 611 (2nd Cir.1999), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 864 (2000)37

Romano v. Greenstein,
 721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013)22

Rosado v. Wyman,
 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....27

Rosie D. ex rel. John D. v. Swift,
 310 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2002).....2, 17

Rosie D. v. Romney,
 410 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2006).....2, 9, 31, 34

S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood,
 391 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2004)23

S.R. ex rel. Rosenbauer v. Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
 309 F. Supp. 3d 250 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....2

Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman,
 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)22, 23

Shavelson v. Bonta,
 608 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....49

Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach,
996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021)4

Stanton v. Bond,
504 F.2d 1246 (7th Cir. 1974)33, 34

Steimel v. Wernert,
823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Steward v. Abbott,
189 F.Supp.3d 620 (W.D. Tex. 2016)45

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326, 1336 (11th Cir.1999) 16

*Tamiami Partners, Ltd. ex rel. Tamiami Dev’t. Corp. v. Miccosukee
Tribe of Indians*,
177 F3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999) 18

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 15

Timothy B. v. Kinsley,
No. 1:22-cv-1046, slip. Op. at 18 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2024).....7

Townsend v. Quasim,
328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003)36, 37, 39

Troupe v. Barbour,
No. 10-CV-153, 2013 WL 12303126 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 23, 2013)34

United States v. Florida,
No. 12-cv-60460, 2023 WL 4546188 (S.D. Fla. July 14, 2023)*passim*

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... 15, 19

United States v. Georgia,
461 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....40, 46

United States v. Mississippi
82 F.4th 387 (5th Cir. 2023)46, 47

Van Meter v. Harvey,
272 F.R.D. 274 (D. Me. 2011)..... 43

Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.,
661 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....32

Walters v. Fast AC, LLC
60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023)7

Waskul v. Washtenaw Co. Cmty. Mental Health,
979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)22, 23, 43, 45

Watson v. Weeks,
436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006)23

Whitmore v. Ark.,
495 U.S. 149 (1989).....12

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....19, 20

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)5, 6

Wright v. Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.,
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....22

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. XI14

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 7947, 16, 35

42 U.S.C. § 130426

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-225

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 1213135, 39
 42 U.S.C. § 12132.....35, 39
 42 U.S.C. § 12202.....15
 O.G.C.A. § 37-1-20.....17
 O.G.C.A § 49-4-14.....17
 O.G.C.A. § 49-5-8.....18
 Social Security Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 121, 79 Stat. 343
 (1965).....26
 Social Security Act Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, §
 302(a), 81 Stat. 929 (1967)27

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....49, 50
 28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....36, 38, 40, 44, 47
 28 C.F.R. § 41.5136
 42 C.F.R. § 431.10.....17

Other Authorities

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, EPSDT-A Guide for
 States: Coverage in the Medicaid Benefit for Children and
 Adolescents (June 2014), *A Guide for States: Coverage in the
 Medicaid Benefit for Children and Adolescents (hhs.gov)*.....33

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement on Enforcement of the Integration
Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and
Olmstead v. L.C. (Feb 28, 2020),
<https://www.ada.gov/resources/olmstead-mandate-statement/>41
